MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 626

H. P. 1626 — L. D. 1736

AN ACT to Amend the Law Regarding the Reporting of Accidents under the Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 891, 3rd ¶, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1971, c. 544, § 97, is further amended to read:

The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injuries to or death of any person or property damage to the apparent amount of \$200 \$300 or more, or some person acting for him, or the owner of said vehicle having knowledge of the accident should the operator of same be unknown, shall, immediately by the quickest means of communication, give notice of the accident either to a state police officer, or to the nearest state police field office, or to the sheriff's office, or to a deputy sheriff, within the county wherein the accident occurred, or to the office of the police department, or to an officer, of the municipality wherein the accident occurred.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 891, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 480, §§ 1-3 is further amended by adding after the 3rd paragraph a new paragraph to read:

A driver of a vehicle involved in a reportable accident, who fails or refuses to give his correct name and address when requested by an officer at the scene, is guilty of a Class $\bf E$ crime.

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 891, 4th paragraph, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 689, § 3, is further amended to read:

Every law enforcement officer, who investigates a motor vehicle accident of which a report is required, shall, either at the time and scene of the accident or elsewhere, interview participants and witnesses and shall, within 48 hours after completing the investigation 5 days from the time of notification of the accident, transmit his written report to the Chief of the State Police on accident form No. 1320 furnished by said Chief of the State Police and such that report shall contain all available information.

Effective July 3, 1980